ORDINANCE NO. 725

TOWN OF YORKTOWN, INDIANA An Ordinance Altering Terms Of Office For Town Clerk and Town Judge

WHEREAS, the Yorktown Town Clerk and the Yorktown Town Judge positions will be elected in November, 2015, and the Town Council has determined that the upcoming terms of office should be altered to three (3) years, so that future elections for these offices will occur in a year in which general elections are held.

WHEREAS, INDIANA CODE § 3-10-6-2.5 allows the Town Council to alter the terms of office.

WHEREAS, No more than fifty percent (50%) of the Yorktown legislative body members will be elected for terms of three (3) years beginning at noon January 1 following the municipal election.

WHEREAS, The remainder of the Yorktown legislative body members will be elected for terms of four (4) years beginning at noon January 1 following the election.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council as follows:

- 1. During the elections of the Town Clerk and Town Judge to be held in November, 2015, the terms of office for these two offices shall be three (3) years beginning on January 1, 2016, and ending on December 31, 2018.
- 2. Beginning with the November, 2018 election, the terms of office for the Yorktown Town Clerk and Yorktown Town Judge shall be four (4) years. The successors shall be elected every four (4) years thereafter.

	YORKTOWN TOWN COUNCIL
ATTEST:	
Town Clerk	